CITY OF PARAMOUNT COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO. 24:040

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARAMOUNT, CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING AND ADOPTING THIS MASTER FEE RESOLUTION UPDATING CITY FEES

WHEREAS, provisions of the state Constitution as well as applicable law allow California general law cities to levy and collect various fees for services and activities they provide; and

WHEREAS, cities may perform broad activities related to their local police power and other service authority as defined in California Constitution Article XI, Section 7 and 9 and cities also may establish fees for service through the framework defined in Article XIII C; and

WHEREAS, the City contracted with Revenue & Cost Specialist, LLC (RCS) to provide a comprehensive review and updating of its fees pursuant to constitutional and statutory principles, which review has taken place over the course of the past year; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article XIII C, the Cost Study report provides that fees are not considered taxes if they do not exceed the reasonable costs of the service provided to the City in conferring the benefit of the fee; and

WHEREAS, RCS has provided a Cost Study Report, attached and incorporated as Exhibit 1 and the Master Fee Schedule, as Exhibit 2, which provides for fee updates and adjustments consistent with the constitutional and statutory requirements set out in this Resolution and in the Cost Study Report; and

WHEREAS, the Cost Study Report addresses Development Processing, Public Safety, Community Services, Maintenance and Administration Fees and does not include any Development Impact Fees; and

WHEREAS, the Cost Study Report demonstrates that the amount of revenue to be generated by each fee, as adjusted, is no more than necessary to cover the reasonable costs of the governmental activity supported by the manner; and

WHEREAS, the Cost Study Report further provides that the manner in which such fees are allocated to the payor bears a fair and reasonable relationship to the payor's burdens or, or benefits received from, the governmental activity;

WHEREAS, the Cost Study Report is an independent, comprehensive analysis of City services, the costs reasonably borne by providing those services, the amounts subsidized by the City, the revenues produced by those paying fees for such services and fee monitoring and adjustment going forward; and

WHEREAS, the Cost Study Report recommends that the City Council adopt a policy of not starting any new service without a cost analysis, using the costing approach utilized in the Cost of Services Report, so as to determine ways in which the service could be fee-financed, if at all possible and to determine the actual cost to the City of providing such service; and

WHEREAS, the Cost Study Report provides and recommends that the City Manager be authorized to set Community Services fees, as recommended by the Community Services Director, on a quarterly basis. All such fees must comply with State law, and the requirements set out in this Resolution. Such Community Services fees may be adjusted only twice per year and must be noticed 30 calendar days prior to taking effect by public notice in a newspaper of general circulation published in the local agency. The City Manager will summarize the fee adjustments, and overall effect of those adjustments, to the City Council within the annual budget process, so that City Council may provide future policy guidance on program cost recovery and service levels; and

WHEREAS, fines are listed in the Cost Study Report under Appendix E, but legally are not considered fees and are not subject to the requirements of Article III C; and

WHEREAS, the City has made available the Cost Study Report to those requesting special notice and also has duly published at least 10 days prior notice of a public hearing regarding such fee adjustments; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the Cost Study Report has been available at City Hall at the City Clerk's office and online during the entire notice period; and

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2024, the City Council conducted a duly noticed public hearing and heard comments for and against the updating and increase of such fees and charges; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds from its review of the Cost Study Report and the other documents on file for this matter (all of which are made a part of the record of this hearing) that each fee is related to a service or activity for which the fee is imposed that is under the control of the City; that the amounts of the fees as set out in the Report do not exceed the reasonable cost of service provided, plus direct and indirect overhead as determined by the City to be legally and practically appropriate; that the fees fall outside the requirements for imposition of taxes, special taxes or fees imposed as incidences of property ownership pursuant to the provisions of State law and are not regulatory fees disallowed by Proposition 26; and that such fees are not charges for traditional governmental services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council further finds that the revision of such fees and charges is for the purpose of meeting operating expenses of the City and that such action therefore is statutorily exempt from CEQA under Public Resources Code Section 21080 (b)(8) and Section 15273 of the CEQA guidelines.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARAMOUNT FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Recitals set out above are true and correct.

SECTION 2. CEQA EXEMPTION: The adoption of fees, rates and charges as set out here is statutorily exempt from CEQA and staff is directed to take all necessary actions to prepare and file a Notice of Exemption immediately after adoption of this Resolution.

SECTION 3. FEES DETERMINED AND ADOPTED: The fees as set out in the Cost Report attached and incorporated as Exhibit 1 to this Resolution hereby are adopted along with the Master Fee Schedule as Exhibit 2, including all of its findings and recommendations.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE: This Resolution shall take effect 60 calendar days from the date of its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paramount this 12th day of November 2024.

Annette C. Delgadillo, Mayor

ATTEST:

Heidi Luce, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) ss.
CITY OF PARAMOUNT	j

I, Heidi Luce, City Clerk of the City of Paramount, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing **RESOLUTION NO. 24:040** was duly approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Paramount at a meeting held on **November 12, 2024,** and said resolution has been signed by the Mayor and attested by the City Clerk, and that the same was approved and adopted by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

COUNCILMEMBERS: Aguayo, Olmos, Cuellar Stallings;

Vice Mayor Lemons, and Mayor Delgadillo

NOES: ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Dated: November 13, 2024

Heidi Luce, City Clerk

(SEAL)

EXHIBIT 1

RCS Cost Study Report on file in the City Clerk's Office

EXHIBIT 2

BUILDING	& SAFETY FEES		
#	SERVICE		FEE
Building P	ermit Fees		
1	Issuance of each inspection application receipt	\$	57.00
2	Site inspection not otherwise covered by a fee	\$	450.00
	Inspection of any use, occupancy, or charge in either:		
3	Group R or M	\$	375.00
	Other than R or M, where affected floor area is:		
4	Less than 5,000 sq. ft	\$	450.00
5	5,001 to 10,000 sq. ft	\$	540.00
6	10,001 to 100,000 sq. ft	\$	600.00
7	Above 100,000 sq. ft	\$	720.00
	Minimum charge for inspection of the repair or		
	rehabilitation of a building or structure declared		
8	substandard	\$	750.00
	Inspection of the demolition of		
9	building or structure	\$	375.00
			070.00
	Inspection of Group A, Division 4,		
10	structures, each	\$	491.00
11	Inspection of structures of devices regulated by Chapter 66, for the first structure of device	\$	491.00
12	Each additional structure or device	\$	210.00
12	Each additional structure of device	Ψ	210.00
	Application and investigation fee for		
	relocation building permits, as required by Chapter 68:		
13	Floor area less than 5,000 sq. ft	\$	429.00
14	5,000 sq. ft and above	\$	600.00
	Rehearing required before the Building		=00.00
15	Rehabilitation Appeals Board	\$	788.00
	Building Code Table No. 99-A:		
16	Investigation and processing	\$	450.00
17	Preparation of job specifications	\$	750.00
18	Board of Appeal	\$	738.00
19	Contract performance inspection	\$	900.00
20	Billing	\$	450.00
21	Record special assessments	\$	495.00
22	Filing of special assessments	\$	495.00
	Investigation Fee:		

BUILDII	NG & SAFETY FEES	
#	SERVICE	FEE
23	Work without a permit	equal to permit fee required by code, but not exceed \$1,400
Electric	al Permit Fees	
24	Issuing permit	\$ 57.00
	New residential building:	
25	Multi-residential, per sq ft	\$ 0.23
26	Single and two-family buildings, per sq ft	\$ 0.26
	Private swimming pools:	
27	New private, in-ground, swimming pools, each	\$ 144.00
28	Other types (spas, etc) and alterations to pool	\$ 83.00
	Carnivals and circuses:	
29	Electronic generators and rides, each	\$ 600.00
30	Mechanically driven rides and walk-through attractions or displays having electric light, each	\$ 540.00
31	System or area lighting, each	\$ 36.00
31	Temporary power service:	Ψ 30.00
32	Temporary power service. Temporary service power pole or pedestal, each	\$ 78.00
33	Temporary distribution system (Christmas tree sales lot, firework stand, etc.) each	\$ 63.00
	Receptacle, switch, and lighting or other outlets:	
34	First 20, each	\$ 3.98
35	Additional outlets, each	\$ 2.40
	Lighting fixtures, sockets, or other lamp holding devices:	
36	First 20, each	\$ 3.98
37	Additional fixtures, each	\$ 2.40
38	Pole or platform mounted lighting fixtures, each	\$ 3.98
39	Theatrical-type lighting fixtures, each	\$ 4.50
	Residential appliances (not exceeding one horsepower):	
40	Fixed residential appliances (i.e. wall-mounted ovens, dishwashers, water heaters), each	\$ 20.00
	Non-residential appliances (not exceeding one horsepower):	
41	Each	\$ 25.00

BUILDING &	& SAFETY FEES	
#	SERVICE	FEE
	Power apparatus (rating in horsepower, kilowatts, kilovolt, amperes):	
42	1 or less, each	\$ 25.00
43	Over 1 and less than 10, each	\$ 32.00
44	Over 10 and less than 50, each	\$ 77.00
45	Over 50 and less than 100, each	\$ 175.00
46	Over 100, each	\$ 257.00
	Busaways (Trolley and plug-in type):	
47	Each 100 feet or fraction thereof	\$ 51.00
	Signs, outline lighting, and marquees:	
48	Signs, outline lighting systems supplied from one branch circuit, each	\$ 78.00
49	Additional branch circuits, each	\$ 27.00
	Services:	
50	Services of 600 volts or less, and not over 200 amperes, each	\$ 81.00
51	Services of 600 volts or less, and over 200 amperes to 1,000 amperes, each	\$ 158.00
52	Services over 600 volts or over 1,000 amperes, each	\$ 368.00
	Miscellaneous apparatus conduits and conductors:	
53	Electrical apparatus, conduits, and conductors for which a permit is required but for which no fee is herein set forth	\$ 78.00
	Other Inspections:	
54	Extra inspections resulting from defective workmanship or materials, each	\$ 53.00
55	Inspection of electrical equipment for which no fee is set and for emergency inspections per hour	\$ 491.00
56	With a minimum charge for 1/2 hour or less	\$ 245.00
	Investigation Fee:	
57	Work without a permit	equal to permit fee required by code, but not exceed \$1,400

BUILDIN	G & SAFETY FEES	
#	SERVICE	FEE
Plumbing	g Permit Fees	
58	Issuing permit	\$ 57.00
59	Plumbing fixture or trap or set of fixtures on one trap, each	\$ 32.00
60	Permanent type dishwasher trapped or not, each	\$ 32.00
61	Industrial waste pretreatment interceptor, each	\$ 38.00
62	Swimming pool drainage trap and receptor, each	\$ 32.00
	Gas piping systems (new, alterations, retests):	52.00
63	1 to 5 outlets, each	\$ 32.00
64	Over 5 outlets, each	\$ 9.00
65	Gas pressure regulator, each	\$ 32.00
66	Water heater and/or vent, each	\$ 32.00
67	Repair or alteration of drainage and/or vent piping	\$ 32.00
68	Water treating equipment and/or water piping installed without accompanying plumbing, each	\$ 32.00
69	Lawn sprinkler systems on any one meter, including backflow prevention devices each	\$ 32.00
	Backflow prevention device on unprotected water supplies, pools, vats, etc:	
70	1 to 5 devices	\$ 32.00
71	Over 5 devices, each	\$ 9.00
	Investigation Fee:	
72	Work without a permit	nit fee required not exceed \$1,400
Mechanic	cal Permit Fees	
73	Issuing permit	\$ 57.00
	Installation, alteration, or relocation of each refrigeration compressor or absorption unit:	
74	Up to including 100,000 BTU	\$ 78.00
75	100,001 to 1,000,000 BTU	\$ 105.00
76	1,000,001 to 2,000,000 BTU	\$ 263.00
77	More than 2,000,000 BTU	\$ 526.00

BUILDING	& SAFETY FEES	
#	SERVICE	FEE
78	Installation, relocation, or replacement of appliance vent not included in appliance permit, each	\$ 27.00
	Installation of alternation of each air handling unit for air conditioning:	
	Up to including 2,000 CFM:	
79	Each unit up to 10	\$ 27.00
80	Each unit over 10	\$ 9.00
81	2,001 CFM to 10,000 CFM	\$ 78.00
82	More than 10,000 CFM	\$ 132.00
83	Evaporative cooler other than portable type, each	\$ 42.00
	Required ventilation fans which serve a single register:	
84	Each fan up to 10	\$ 32.00
85	Each fan over 10	\$ 11.00
86	Each required ventilation system not a part of any air conditioning system for which a permit is required elsewhere in this Code	\$ 64.00
87	Installation of each commercial kitchen hood or spray booth served by mechanical exhaust	\$ 132.00
88	Alteration of an existing duct system for which a permit is not required elsewhere in this Code	\$ 53.00
	Investigation Fee:	
89	Work without a permit	equal to permit fee required by code, but not exceed \$1,400
Sewer Peri	mit Fees	
90	Issuing permit	\$ 57.00
91	Connection of house sewer to public sewer, each	\$ 90.00
92	House sewer manhole, each	\$ 90.00
93	Installation of a section of house sewer, each	\$ 58.00
94	Connection of additional building or additional work to a house sewer, each	\$ 58.00
95	Connection of a house sewer to a private sewage disposal system, each	\$ 58.00
96	Private sewage disposal system, each	\$ 181.00

BUILDING	& SAFETY FEES	
#	SERVICE	FEE
0.7	Cesspool, overflow seepage pit, percolation test kit, swimming pool drywell, or drain field extension	Φ 00.00
97	Disconnection, abandonment, alteration or	\$ 90.00
	repair of any house sewer or private sewage disposal	
98	system	\$ 58.00
99	Single building containing more than 216 drainage unit	2504 of plumbing pormit for
99	<u> </u>	25% of plumbing permit fee
100	Potable water line serving one or more buildings: 1 building	\$ 126.00
101	Each additional building Fuel gas line serving one or more buildings:	\$ 11.00
102		\$ 126.00
102	1 building Each additional building	\$ 126.00 \$ 11.00
103	Sewer collection system serving more than one building:	<u> </u>
104	1 building	\$ 64.00
105	Each additional building	\$ 64.00
105	-	\$ 11.00
	Investigation Fee:	
		equal to permit fee required
106	Work without a permit	by code, but not exceed \$1,400
Grading Pe	rmit Fees	
107	1 to 50 cubic yards	\$ 211.00
108	51 to 100	\$ 350.00
		\$350 plus \$23 per 100 cubic
		yards or fraction thereof
109	101 to 1,000	greater than 100
		\$557 plus \$6.75 per 1,000
		cubic yards or fraction thereof
110	1,001 to 10,000	greater than 1,000
		\$618 plus \$0.68 per 1,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof
111	10,001 to 100,000	greater than 10,000
		\$680 plus \$1.50 per 1,000
		cubic yards or fraction thereof
112	100,001 to 500,000	greater than 100,000
112	100,001 to 300,000	\$1,280 plus \$0.95 per 1,000
		cubic
		yards or fraction thereof
113	More than 500,000	greater than 500,000
110	Investigation Fee:	
	miresugation i cc.	

BUILDING	& SAFETY FEES	
#	SERVICE	FEE
114	Work without a permit	equal to permit fee required by code, but not exceed \$1,400
115	Over-the-counter plan review	\$ 293.00
116	Search of office records	\$ 98.00
117	Response to public records requests	\$ -
118	Issuance of certificate of occupancy	\$ 53.00
119	Issuance of temporary certificate of occupancy	\$ 53.00
120	Preliminary plan review for conceptual approval, code application/interpretation prior to submittal of permit application	\$ 138.00
121	Records management and retention fee (permits/plans digitizing)	0.1% of building permit fee (based on valuation) but not less than \$10.00
122	Job card replacement	\$ 35.00
123	Expedited plan review fee	125% rate of plan check fee
124	Re-Inspection fee	\$ 406.00
	Potable Water Pipe/Main Line:	
125	1 ½" and Under	\$ 32.00
126	2" to 3"	\$ 81.00
127	3" or Greater	\$ 165.00
128	Trap Primer	\$ 32.00
129	Technology Fee	7.5%

		R	uilding		
Valuatio	on Table fo			n Chack St	rong Motion,
vaiuatio					Tong Motion,
	<u> </u>	neral Plan			
Valuation	77		Strong l		an an
(1,000's)	Plan	Bldg.	Seismic H		SD, GP,
Not Over	Check (1)	Permit	Cat. 1	Cat. 2	PA fees (3)
0.4	108.94	60.34	0.50	0.50	3.00
0.7	108.94	75.42	0.50	0.50	3.00
1	108.94	100.55	0.50	0.50	32.76
2	112.19	132.01	0.50	0.56	38.19
3	138.96	163.48	0.50	0.84	47.30
4	165.71	194.94	0.52	1.12	56.41
5	192.44	226.40	0.65	1.40	65.51
6	219.19	257.87	0.78	1.68	74.61
7	245.93	289.33	0.70	1.96	83.72
8	272.68	320.80	1.04	2.24	92.82
9	299.43	352.26	1.17	2.52	101.93
10	326.16	383.72	1.30	2.80	111.03
11	352.91	415.19	1.43	3.08	120.13
12	379.66	446.65	1.56	3.36	129.24
13	406.40	478.12	1.69	3.64	138.34
14	433.15	509.58	1.82	3.92	147.45
15	459.88	541.04	1.95	4.20	156.55
16	486.63	572.51	2.08	4.48	165.65
17	513.38	603.97	2.21	4.76	174.76
18	540.13	635.44	2.34	5.04	183.86
19	566.87	666.90	2.47	5.32	192.96
20	593.60	698.36	2.60	5.60	202.07
21	620.35	729.83	2.73	5.88	211.17
22	647.10	761.29	2.86	6.16	220.28
23	673.85	792.76	2.99	6.44	229.38
24	700.60	824.22	3.12	6.72	238.48
25	727.33	855.68	3.25	7.00	247.59
26	750.82	883.31	3.38	7.28	255.58
27	774.31	910.94	3.51	7.56	263.58
28	797.80	938.57	3.64	7.84	271.57
29	821.27	966.20	3.77	8.12	279.56
30	844.76	993.83	3.90	8.40	287.56
31	868.25	1,021.46	4.03	8.68	295.56
32	891.74	1,049.09	4.16	8.96	303.55
33	915.21	1,076.72	4.29	9.24	311.54
34	938.70	1,104.35	4.42	9.52	319.54
35	962.19	1,131.98	4.55	9.80	327.53
36	985.68	1,159.61	4.68	10.08	335.53
37	1,009.15	1,187.24	4.81	10.36	343.52
38	1,032.64	1,214.87	4.94	10.64	351.52
39	1,056.13	1,242.50	5.07	10.92	359.51
40	1,079.62	1,270.13	5.20	11.20	367.51
41	1,103.09	1,297.76	5.33	11.48	375.50
42	1,126.58	1,325.39	5.46	11.76	383.49
43	1,150.07	1,353.02	5.59	12.04	391.49
44	1,173.56	1,380.65	5.72	12.32	399.49
45	1,197.04	1,408.28	5.85	12.60	407.48
46	1,220.53	1,435.91	5.98	12.88	415.47

Building					
Valuatio	on Table fo	r Building	Permit, Pla	n Check, St	rong Motion,
	Ge	eneral Plan	. & Public A	Art Fees	
Valuation				Motion/	
(1,000's)	Plan	Bldg.	Seismic H		SD, GP,
Not Over	Check (1)	Permit	Cat. 1	Cat. 2	PA fees (3)
47	1,244.02	1,463.54	6.11	13.16	423.47
48	1,267.51	1,491.17	6.24	13.44	431.46
49	1,290.98	1,518.80	6.37	13.72	439.46
50	1,314.47	1,546.43	6.50	14.00	447.45
51	1.333.71	1.569.06	6.63	14.28	454.00
52	1,352.93	1,591.69	6.76	14.56	460.54
53	1,372.16	1,614.31	6.89	14.84	467.09
54	1.391.40	1,636.94	7.02	15.12	473.64
55	1,410.62	1,659.56	7.15	15.40	480.18
56	1,429.87	1,682.19	7.28	15.68	486.73
57	1,449.09	1,704.82	7.41	15.96	493.28
58	1,468.33	1,727.44	7.54	16.24	499.83
59	1,487.56	1,750.07	7.67	16.52	506.37
60	1,506.80	1,772.69	7.80	16.80	512.92
61	1,526.02	1,795.32	7.93	17.08	519.47
62	1,545.25	1,817.95	8.06	17.36	526.01
63	1,543.23	1,840.57	8.19	17.64	532.56
64	1,583.71		8.19	17.64	
		1,863.20			539.10
65	1,602.95	1,885.82	8.45	18.20	545.65
66	1,622.18	1,908.45	8.58	18.48	552.20
67	1,641.42	1,931.08	8.71	18.76	558.75
68	1,660.64	1,953.70	8.84	19.04	565.29
69	1,679.89	1,976.33	8.97	19.32	571.84
70	1,699.11	1,998.95	9.10	19.60	578.39
71	1,718.35	2,021.58	9.23	19.88	584.93
72	1,737.58	2,044.21	9.36	20.16	591.48
73	1,756.80	2,066.83	9.49	20.44	598.02
74	1,776.04	2,089.46	9.62	20.72	604.57
75	1,795.27	2,112.08	9.75	21.00	611.12
76	1,814.51	2,134.71	9.88	21.28	617.67
77	1,833.73	2,157.34	10.01	21.56	624.21
78	1,852.97	2,179.96	10.14	21.84	630.76
79	1,872.20	2,202.59	10.27	22.12	637.31
80	1,891.44	2,225.21	10.40	22.40	643.85
81	1,910.66	2,247.84	10.53	22.68	650.40
82	1,929.89	2,270.47	10.66	22.96	656.94
83	1,949.13	2,293.09	10.79	23.24	663.49
84	1,968.35	2,315.72	10.92	23.52	670.04
85	1,987.60	2,338.34	11.05	23.80	676.59
86	2,006.82	2,360.97	11.18	24.08	683.13
87	2,026.06	2,383.60	11.31	24.36	689.68
88	2,045.29	2,406.22	11.44	24.64	696.23
89	2,064.53	2,428.85	11.57	24.92	702.77
90	2,083.75	2,451.47	11.70	25.20	709.32
91	2,102.99	2,474.10	11.83	25.48	715.87
92	2,122.22	2,496.73	11.96	25.76	722.41
93	2,141.44	2,519.35	12.09	26.04	728.96
94	2,160.68	2,541.98	12.22	26.32	735.51
95	2,179.91	2,564.60	12.35	26.60	742.05
96	2,179.91	2,587.23	12.33	26.88	748.60
97	2,199.13	2,609.86	12.46	27.16	755.15
98	2,218.37	2,632.48	12.74	27.16	761.69
98	4,437.04	۷,032.48	12./4	47.44	/01.09

Building					
Valuatio	on Table fo			n Check St	rong Motion,
vaiuati		eneral Plan			Tong Motion,
Valuation	Ge	eneral Plan	•		
Valuation	Plan	Dlda	Strong I Seismic H		CD CD
(1,000's) Not Over	Check (1)	Bldg. Permit	Cat. 1	Cat. 2	SD, GP, PA fees (3)
99	2,256.84	2,655.11	12.87	27.72	768.24
100	-	2,677.73	13.00	28.00	1,774.79
100	2,288.90	2,692.82	13.13	28.28	1,789.15
101	2,200.30	2,707.90	13.26	28.56	1,803.51
102	2,301.71	2,722.99	13.39	28.84	1,817.88
103		2,738.07	13.52	29.12	1,832.24
105	2,340.18	2,753.15	13.65	29.40	1,846.61
105		2,768.24	13.78	29.68	1,860.97
107	2,365.83	2,783.32	13.70	29.96	1,875.34
107	2,378.65	2,798.41	14.04	30.24	1,889.70
108		2,813.49	14.17	30.52	1,904.07
110	2,404.30	2,828.57	14.30	30.80	1,918.43
111	2,417.11	2,843.66	14.43	31.08	1,932.80
111	2,417.11	2,858.74	14.43	31.36	1,947.16
113	2,442.74	2,873.83	14.56	31.64	1,947.16
113		2,888.91	14.82	31.92	1,975.89
115	2,455.56	2,903.99	14.02	32.20	1,990.25
116	2,400.39	2,919.08	15.08	32.48	2,004.62
117	2,401.21	2,934.16	15.21	32.76	2,018.98
117	, , , , , ,	2,949.25	15.34	33.04	2,033.35
119	2,519.68	2,964.33	15.47	33.32	2,047.71
120	2,532.51	2,979.41	15.47	33.60	2,062.08
121	2,545.33	2,994.50	15.73	33.88	2,076.44
122	2,543.33	3,009.58	15.73	34.16	2,090.80
123	2,570.96	3,024.67	15.99	34.44	2,105.17
124	2,583.79	3,039.75	16.12	34.72	2,119.53
125	2,596.61	3,054.83	16.25	35.00	2,133.90
126		3,069.92	16.38	35.28	2,148.26
127	2,622.26	3,085.00	16.51	35.56	2,162.63
128		3,100.09	16.64	35.84	2,176.99
129		3,115.17	16.77	36.12	2,191.36
130	2,660.72	3,130.25	16.90	36.40	2,205.72
131	2,673.54	3,145.34	17.03	36.68	2,220.09
132	2,686.36	3,160.42	17.16	36.96	2,234.45
133	2,699.17	3,175.51	17.29	37.24	2,248.81
134	2,712.01	3,190.59	17.42	37.52	2,263.18
135	2,724.82	3,205.67	17.55	37.80	2,277.54
136		3,220.76	17.68	38.08	2,291.91
137	2,750.47	3,235.84	17.81	38.36	2,306.27
138		3,250.93	17.94	38.64	2,320.64
139		3,266.01	18.07	38.92	2,335.00
140		3,281.09	18.20	39.20	2,349.37
141	2,801.75	3,296.18	18.33	39.48	2,363.73
142		3,311.26	18.46	39.76	2,378.09
143	2,827.39	3,326.35	18.59	40.04	2,392.46
144		3,341.43	18.72	40.32	2,406.82
145	2,853.04	3,356.51	18.85	40.60	2,421.19
146		3,371.60	18.98	40.88	2,435.55
147		3,386.68	19.11	41.16	2,449.92
148	-	3,401.77	19.24	41.44	2,464.28
149	2,904.32	3,416.85	19.37	41.72	2,478.64
150	2,917.15	3,431.93	19.50	42.00	2,493.01
151	2,929.97	3,447.02	19.63	42.28	2,507.37
152		3,462.10	19.76	42.56	2,521.74
102	_,,,12.,,0	0,102110	17.70	12.00	2,021.71

Building						
Valuatio	Valuation Table for Building Permit, Plan Check, Strong Motion,					
	General Plan, & Public Art Fees					
Valuation						
(1,000's)	Plan	Bldg.	Seismic H		SD, GP,	
Not Over	Check (1)	Permit	Cat. 1	Cat. 2	PA fees (3)	
153	2,955.60	3,477.19	19.89	42.84	2,536.10	
154	2,968.43	3,492.27	20.02	43.12	2,550.47	
155	2,981.25	3,507.35	20.15	43.40	2,564.83	
156	2,994.07	3,522.44	20.28	43.68	2,579.20	
157	3,006.90	3,537.52	20.41	43.96	2,593.56	
158	3,019.72	3,552.61	20.54	44.24	2,607.93	
159	3,032.53	3,567.69	20.67	44.52	2,622.29	
160	3,045.37	3,582.77	20.80	44.80	2,636.66	
161	3,058.18	3,597.86	20.93	45.08	2,651.02	
162	3,071.00	3,612.94	21.06	45.36	2,665.38	
163	3,083.81	3,628.03	21.19	45.64	2,679.75	
164	3,096.65	3,643.11	21.32	45.92	2,694.11	
165	3,109.46	3,658.19	21.45	46.20	2,708.48	
166	3,122.28	3,673.28	21.58	46.48	2,722.84	
167	3,135.11	3,688.36	21.71	46.76	2,737.21	
168	3,147.93	3,703.45	21.84	47.04	2,751.57	
169	3,160.75	3,718.53	21.97	47.32	2,765.93	
170	3,173.58	3,733.61	22.10	47.60	2,780.30	
171	3,186.40	3,748.70	22.23	47.88	2,794.66	
172	3,199.21	3,763.78	22.36	48.16	2,809.03	
173	3,212.03	3,778.87	22.49	48.44	2,823.39	
174	3,224.86	3,793.95	22.62	48.72	2,837.76	
175	3,237.68	3,809.03	22.75	49.00	2,852.12	
176	3,250.49	3,824.12	22.88	49.28	2,866.48	
177	3,263.33	3,839.20	23.01	49.56	2,880.85	
178	3,276.14	3,854.29	23.14	49.84	2,895.21	
179	3,288.96	3,869.37	23.27	50.12	2,909.58	
180	3,301.79	3,884.45	23.40	50.40	2,923.94	
181	3,314.61	3,899.54	23.53	50.68	2,938.31	
182	3,327.43	3,914.62	23.66	50.96	2,952.67	
183	3,340.24	3,929.71	23.79	51.24	2,967.04	
184	3,353.08	3,944.79	23.92	51.52	2,981.40	
185	3,365.89	3,959.87	24.05	51.80	2,995.77	
186	3,378.71	3,974.96	24.18	52.08	3,010.13	
187	3,391.54	3,990.04	24.31	52.36	3,024.50	
188	3,404.36	4,005.13	24.44	52.64	3,038.86	
189	3,417.17	4,020.21	24.57	52.92	3,053.22	
190	3,430.01	4,035.29	24.70	53.20	3,067.59	

A permit issuance fee of \$57 shall be added to all permit fees.

Building							
Valuation	Valuation Table for Building Permit, Plan Check, Strong Motion,						
	General Plan, & Public Art Fees						
Valuation			Strong	Motion/			
(1,000's)	(1,000's) Plan Bldg. Seismic Hazard (2) SD, GP,						
Not Over	Check (1)	Permit	Cat. 1 Cat. 2 PA fees (3)				

(1) When plans are required. (See Building Code Section 301-C and 303-B)

(2) Strong Motion Instrumentation & Seismic Hazard Mapping Fee - paid to state

Category 1 = residential buildings 1 to 3 stories in height (single family houses, duplexes and quadruplexes)

Category 2 = residential buildings > 3 stories, office buildings, warehouses, factories, restaurants, etc.

Plan Check & Building Permit Fees

FOR EACH ADDITIONAL \$1,000 or fraction thereof OVER \$190,000 (use the next full thousand or fractions), add

\$15.84 to the Building Permit Fee and add \$12.84 to the Plan Check Fee.

NOTE: DO NOT add \$57 issuance fee to permit amount when calculating Plan Check Fee

(3) Storm Drain, General Plan & Public Art Fees

FOR EACH ADDITIONAL \$1,000 or fraction thereof OVER \$190,000 (use the next full thousand or fractions),

use the following calculation:

Public Art Fee: Total Project Valuation multiplied by 1.00%

(1) When plans are required. (See Building Code Section 301-C and 303-B)

(2) Strong Motion Instrumentation & Seismic Hazard Mapping Fee - paid to state

Category 1 = residential buildings 1 to 3 stories in height (single family houses, duplexes and quadruplexes)

Category 2 = residential buildings > 3 stories, office buildings, warehouses, factories, restaurants, etc.

Plan Check & Building Permit Fees

FOR EACH ADDITIONAL \$1,000 or fraction thereof OVER \$190,000 (use the next full thousand or fractions), add \$8.45 to the Building Permit Fee and add \$7.18 to the Plan Check Fee.

NOTE: DO NOT add \$19.63 issuance fee to permit amount when calculating Plan Check Fee

(3) Storm Drain, General Plan & Public Art Fees

FOR EACH ADDITIONAL \$1,000 or fraction thereof OVER \$190,000 (use the next full thousand or fractions), use the following calculation:

Storm Drain: Total Project Valuation multiplied by 0.10% General Plan: Total Project Valuation multiplied by 0.20% Public Art Fee: Total Project Valuation multiplied by 1.00%

PLANNING	FEES		
REF#	SERVICE	FEE	ТҮРЕ
S-001	CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT	\$ 4,625.00	Per Application
S-002	UNCLASSIFIED USE PERMIT	\$ 3,755.00	Per Application
S-003	GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT	\$ 5,385.00	Per Application
S-004	ZONE CHANGE	\$ 5,065.00	Per Application
S-005	ZONING ORDINANCE TEXT AMENDMENT	\$ 5,275.00	Per Application
S-006	ZONE VARIANCE	\$ 4,660.00	Per Application
S-007	DEVELOP REV APPL - DESIGN RELATED	\$ 3,755.00	Per Application
		Up to 4 lots - \$4,415 per application 5-15 lots - \$5,610 per application Each additional lot over 15 - \$50 Plus Actual Cost of	
S-008	TENTATIVE PARCEL/TRACT MAP	Engineering Review	Per Application
S-009	FINAL PARCEL MAP	\$415 per map Plus Actual Cost of Engineering Review	Per Map
S-010	FINAL TRACT MAP	\$415 per map Plus Actual Cost of Engineering Review	Per Map
S-011	LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT	\$415 per map Plus Actual Cost of Engineering Review	Per Application
S-012	URBAN LOT SPLIT	\$830 per application Plus Actual Cost of Engineering Review \$415 per application	Per Application
S-013	LOT MERGER	Plus Actual Cost of Engineering Review	Per Application
S-014	CONDO CONVERSION (NOT MAP)	\$5,455 per application Plus Actual Cost of Engineering Review \$5,680 per agreement	Per Application
		plus attorney costs or a deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all staff involved plus any outside	
S-015	DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT	contract costs.	Per Agreement
S-016	PLANNING COMMISSION INTERPRETATION	\$ 2,010.00	Per Application

PLANNING	FEES		
REF#	SERVICE	FEE	ТҮРЕ
S-017	ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW	Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all personnel involved plus any outside contract cost	
S-018	COUNTY ENVIRON DOCUMENT POSTING	Charge the current County Fees September	
S-019	PRELIM PROJ/PLAN REVIEW OR CONSULT	\$ -	
S-020	ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION	\$ 1,610.00	Per Application
S-021	ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE	\$ 1,610.00	Per Application
S-022	WIRELESS COMM ADMIN REVIEW	\$ 415.00	Per Application
S-023	LANDSCAPE/IRRIG PLAN REV (COM/IND)	\$ 415.00	Per Plan
S-024	REASONABLE ACCOMODATION REVIEW	\$ 415.00	Per Application
S-025	SIGN PERMIT	\$ 200.00	Per Application
S-026	BANNER PERMIT	\$ 75.00	Per Application
S-027	FEATHER FLAG PERMIT	\$ 75.00	Per Application
S-028	SPECIAL EVENT/GRAND OPENING PERMIT	\$ 75.00	Per Application
S-029	FILMING PERMIT MAY BE WAIVED BY THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE FOR GOOD CAUSE ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS	\$ 1,335.00	Per Application
S-030	LIVE ENTERTAINMENT PERMIT	\$ 3,150.00	Per Application
S-031	DANCE/DANCE HALL PERMIT	\$ 2,950.00	Per Application
S-032	BILLIARDS PERMIT	\$ 1,440.00	Per Application
S-033	MASSAGE BUSINESS/TECHNICIAN PERMIT	\$ 3,030.00	Per Application
S-034	SECURITY GUARD BUSINESS PERMIT	\$ 1,540.00	Per Application
S-035	TAXICAB PERMIT	\$ 1,440.00	Per Application
S-036	GAME ARCADE PERMIT	\$ 1,800.00	Per Application
S-037	SIDEWALK VENDOR REVIEW	\$ 595.00	Per Application
S-038	MOBILE FOOD VENDOR REVIEW	\$ 595.00	Per Application

PLANNING	FEES		
REF#	SERVICE	FEE	ТҮРЕ
S-039	NEWSRACK REVIEW	\$ 595.00	Per Application
S-040	DETERM PUBLIC CONVEN/NECESSITY LTR	\$ 210.00	Per Application
S-041	DMV VERIFICATION	\$ 75.00	Per Application
S-042	REBUILD LETTER	\$ 75.00	Per Letter
S-043	LEGAL NONCONFORMING VERIF. LETTER	\$ 75.00	Per Letter
S-044	APPEAL PROCESSING	75% of Original Filing Fee	
S-045	MISCELLANEOUS PLANNING REVIEW	Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all personnel involved plus any outside contract cost	
S-046	ZONING DOCUMENT COPY	These fees should be removed from the fee schedule as they are to be covered by the Citywide copy fees.	
S-040	PUBLIC HEARING NOTIFICATION	\$ -	
S-048	BUILDING PLAN CHECK/INSPECTION	See Appendix C of the Cost Study Report for fee detail	

MAINTENA	NCE FEES		
REF#	SERVICE	FEE	ТҮРЕ
		Actual Contract Cost plus	
		15% administrative cost	
S-049	OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENT PLAN REV/INSP	recovery	
		Actual Contract Cost plus	
		15% administrative cost	
S-050	TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN REV/INSP	recovery	
		Actual Contractor Cost	
		plus 15% administrative	
S-051	STORMWATER INSPECTION	cost recovery	
		Actual Contractor Cost	
		plus 15% administrative	
S-052	STORMWATER PLAN REVIEW	cost recovery	
		Actual Contractor Cost	
		plus 15% administrative	
S-053	MISCELLANEOUS ENGINEERING REVIEW	cost recovery	
		Actual Contractor Cost	
		plus 15% administrative	
S-054	UTIL ENCROACH ISSUANCE/PLAN REVIEW	cost recovery	Per Permit
	,		
		First 50 linear feet - \$430	
		Each additional 50 linear	
S-055	CURB & GUTTER PERMIT	feet - \$85	
		First 50 linear feet - \$430	
		Each additional 50 linear	
S-056	SIDEWALK PERMIT	feet - \$85	
S-057	RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY PERMIT	\$ 430.00	Per Permit
S-058	COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY PERMIT	\$ 560.00	Per Permit
S-059	RESIDENTIAL WHEELCHAIR RAMP PERMIT	\$ -	
S-060	NON-CONSTR ENCROACH PERMIT	\$ 285.00	Per Permit
		Single Hydrant - \$1,440	
S-093	FIRE HYDRANT FIRE FLOW TEST	Dual Hydrant - \$1,440	
0 0 7 0		Buai ilyarane \$1,110	
		¢1 020 may be drawn to also	
C 004	NEW PIDE HADDANT INCTALLATION	\$1,030 per hydrant plus	
S-094	NEW FIRE HYDRANT INSTALLATION	contractor cost	
		\$1,030 per service plus	
S-095	NEW WATER SERVICE INSTALLATION	contractor cost	
		\$1,680 per service plus	
S-096	NEW FIRE SERVICE INSTALLATION	contractor cost	

MAINTENA	NCE FEES		
REF#	SERVICE	FEE	ТҮРЕ
S-097	WATER METER RELOCATION	\$1,030 per meter plus contractor cost	
S-098	SMALL METER TESTING	\$155 per test plus contract cost Delinquent Tag - \$27 Shut-off Reconnection:	
S-099	DELINQUENT WATER TAGGING/SHUT-OFF	Regular Hours - \$110 After Hours - \$215	
S-100	DISABLED PARKING BLUE CURB REQUEST	\$ 150.00	Per Request
S-101	GREEN CURB REQUEST	\$ 300.00	Per Request
S-102	BULKY WASTE PICK-UP	\$ 325.00	Per Pick Up
S-103	CITY DAMAGE REPAIR	Labor, equipment, material + 15% administrative fee	
S-104	TREE TRIMMING	Actual Contractor Cost plus 15% administrative cost recovery	
S-105	TREE PLANTING - NEW DEVELOPMENT	Actual Contractor and/or Staff Cost plus 15% administrative cost recovery plus actual cost of tree	

ADMINISTI	RATION SERVICE FEES		
REF#	SERVICE	FEE	ТҮРЕ
S-106	DOCUMENT REPRODUCTION	First 10 copies - No Charge Each additional copy - \$0.20 per copy	
S-107	ELECTRONIC FILE REPRODUCTION	\$ 8.00	Per Device
S-108	SUBPOENA PROCESSING	Fees are set by the Court. Records - \$15 per request Witness - \$275 per day	
S-109	LOCAL CANDIDATE PROCESSING	Fee is set by the State. \$25 per candidate	
S-110	LOCAL INITIATIVE PROCESSING	Fee is set by the State. \$200 per initiative, refunded if within one year of filing the notice of intent, the elections official certifies the sufficiency of the petition.	

PUBLIC SAFETY SERVICE FEES

REF#	SERVICE	PROPOSED FEE		ТҮРЕ
S-061	CODE ENFORCEMENT INSPECTION	\$	130.00	Per Inspection
S-062	INSPECTION WARRANT		\$2,080 per warrant plus attorney and court costs	
S-063	ABATEMENT WARRANT		er warrant plus and court costs	Per Warrant
S-064	NUISANCE ABATEMENT COST RECOVERY	Actual cost of abatement, including staff costs at the fully allocated hourly rates for all personnel involved.		
S-065	LIEN PLACEMENT/RELEASE	\$475 per lien plus County filing fees		Per Lien
S-066	NEWSPAPER RACK REMOVAL	\$	1,780.00	Per Rack
S-067	STREET CLOSURE	\$	1,240.00	Per Request
S-068	POLICE FALSE ALARM RESPONSE	First three responses in a calendar year - No Charge Fourth Response - \$150 Fifth Response - \$200 Sixth and Subsequent		
S-069	NOISE DISTURBANCE RESPONSE	Charge the all responsafte	Responses - \$250 Charge the actual cost of all responding personnel after an initial	
S-070	DUI COLLISION RESPONSE	Actual cost of responding emergency personnel up to \$12,000 limit set by State law.		
S-071	IMPOUNDED VEHICLE RELEASE	\$	190.00	Per Vehicle
S-072	VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION VERIFICATION	\$	35.00	Per Vehicle
S-073	MECH. VIOLATION CITATION SIGN-OFF	\$	35.00	Per Citation

PUBLIC SAFETY SERVICE FEES

REF#	SERVICE	PROPOS	ED FEE	ТҮРЕ	
S-074	PARADE & ASSEMBLIES PERMIT	\$	445.00	Per Application	
S-075	PARKING PERMIT	Permit Replace			
S-076	PARKING ENFORCEMENT	Various Par detailed in A	_		
		the fully alloc rates fo personnel inv	Charge the actual costs at the fully allocated hourly rates for all personnel involved plus any outside/contract		
S-077	PUBLIC SAFETY SPECIAL SERVICES	cost	<i>'</i>		

COMMUN	NITY SERVICES FEES		
#	SERVICE		FEE
	Splash Pad	Τ.	
1	Deposit	\$	500.00
2	Set up Fee	\$	20.00
3	Hourly Rates	\$	75.00
4	Admin Flat Fee	\$	50.00
5	Unauthorized Use	\$	300.00
6	Property Damage Insurance	\$	50.00
7	Special Event Liability Insurance	\$	81.00
8	Lighting Fee		NA
Clearwa	ter Building		
9	Retainer Fee	\$	100.00
10	Deposit - No Alcohol at Event	\$	500.00
11	Deposit - Alcohol at Event	\$	1,000.00
12	Set up Fee	\$	350.00
13	Hourly Rates - No Alcohol at Event	\$	600.00
14	Hourly Rates - Alcohol at Event	\$	1,000.00
15	Linen Rental		NA
16	Admin Meeting	\$	40.00
17	Admin Flat Fee	\$	50.00
18	Unauthorized Use	\$	300.00
19	Property Damage Insurance	\$	50.00
20	Special Event Liability Insurance	\$8	1.00-\$353.00
21	Lighting Fee		NA
Maripos	a Rooms 1 & 2		
22	Retainer Fee	\$	50.00
23	Deposit	\$	200.00
24	Set up Fee	\$	100.00
25	Hourly Rates	\$	40.00
26	Admin Flat Fee	\$	50.00
27	Unauthorized Use	\$	300.00
28	Property Damage Insurance	\$	50.00
29	Special Event Liability Insurance	+	1.00-\$353.00
30	Lighting Fee		NA
	unt Park Community Center Auditorium		
31	Retainer Fee	\$	100.00
32	Deposit - No Alcohol at Event	\$	500.00
33	Deposit - Alcohol at Event	\$	1,000.00
34	Set up Fee	\$	350.00
35	Hourly Rates - Day Event - No Alcohol at Event (Resident)	\$	500.00
36	Hourly Rates - Day Event - No Alcohol at Event	\$	500.00

COMMUN		
#	SERVICE	FEE
37	Hourly Rates - Day Event - Alcohol at Event (Resident)	\$ 700.00
38	Hourly Rates - Day Event - Alcohol at Event	\$ 900.00
39	Hourly Rates - Night Event - No Alcohol at Event (Resident)	\$ 900.00
40	Hourly Rates - Night Event - No Alcohol at Event	\$ 1,300.00
41	Hourly Rates - Night Event - Alcohol at Event (Resident)	\$ 1,200.00
42	Hourly Rates - Night Event - Alcohol at Event	\$ 1,200.00
43	Admin Flat Fee	\$ 50.00
44	Unauthorized Use	\$ 300.00
45	Property Damage Insurance	\$ 50.00
46	Special Event Liability Insurance	\$81.00-\$353.00
47	Lighting Fee	NA
Paramou	nt Park Community Center Meeting Rooms	
48	Retainer Fee	\$ 100.00
49	Deposit - No Alcohol at Event	\$ 200.00
50	Deposit - Alcohol at Event	\$ 500.00
51	Set up Fee	\$ 100.00
52	Hourly Rate (Resident)	\$ 40.00
53	Hourly Rates	\$ 40.00
54	Admin Flat Fee	\$ 50.00
55	Unauthorized Use	\$ 300.00
56	Property Damage Insurance	\$ 50.00
57	Special Event Liability Insurance	\$81.00-\$353.00
58	Lighting Fee	NA
Plaza Aud	litorium	
59	Retainer Fee	\$ 100.00
60	Deposit - No Alcohol at Event	\$ 500.00
61	Deposit - Alcohol at Event	\$ 1,000.00
62	Set up Fee	\$ 350.00
63	Hourly Rates - No Alcohol at Event	\$ 840.00
64	Hourly Rates - Alcohol at Event	\$ 1,200.00
65	Admin Flat Fee	\$ 50.00
66	Unauthorized Use	\$ 300.00
67	Property Damage Insurance	\$ 50.00
68	Special Event Liability Insurance	\$81.00-\$353.00
Park Shel	ters	
69	Deposit	\$ 200.00
70	Set up Fee (per day)	\$ 50.00
Paramou		
71	Deposit	NA
72	Set up Fee	NA
73	Hourly Rates	\$ 250.00

COMMU	NITY SERVICES FEES		
#	SERVICE		FEE
74	Admin Flat Fee	\$	50.00
75	Unauthorized Use	\$	300.00
76	Property Damage Insurance	\$	50.00
77	Special Event Liability Insurance		NA
78	Lighting Fee		NA
Ballfield	ds		
79	Deposit	\$	200.00
80	Set up Fee	\$	25.00
81	Hourly Rates	\$	30.00
82	Admin Flat Fee	\$	50.00
83	Unauthorized Use	\$	300.00
84	Property Damage Insurance		NA
85	Special Event Liability Insurance	\$81.0	0-\$353.00
86	Lighting Fee (per hour)	\$	15.00
Paramo	unt Park Gym		
87	Deposit	\$	200.00
88	Set up Fee	\$	20.00
89	Hourly Rates	\$	50.00
90	Admin Flat Fee	\$	50.00
91	Unauthorized Use	\$	300.00
92	Property Damage Insurance	\$	50.00
93	Special Event Liability Insurance	\$81.0	00-\$353.00
94	Lighting Fee		NA
Futsal C	ourts		
95	Deposit	\$	100.00
96	Set up Fee	\$	20.00
97	Hourly Rates	\$	50.00
98	Admin Flat Fee	\$	50.00
99	Unauthorized Use	\$	300.00
100	Property Damage Insurance		NA
101	Special Event Liability Insurance	\$81.0	00-\$353.00
102	Lighting Fee (per hour)	\$	15.00
Activity			
103	Community Garden (per parcel per year)	\$	15.00
104	STAR Registration	\$	10.00
105	Medical Taxi Program	\$	1.00
106	Dial-A-Ride Taxi Program	\$	1.00
107	Day Camp - Residents	\$	105.00
108	Day Camp - Non-Residents	\$	130.00
109	Admin Fee (Refund Fee)	\$	5.00
110	Family / Teen Excursions	\$5	.00-\$50.00

COMMUNITY SERVICES FEES SERVICE FEE Sports (Softball, Futsal, Beach Soccer) 111 \$100.00-\$300.00 \$ 112 Jumpers 20.00 113 Senior Excursions \$5.00-\$112.00 Senior Bingo - Membership 114 \$ 5.00 115 Senior Bi<u>ngo - Per Game</u> \$ 2.00 116 1st Time Lost Transit Card \$ 5.00 2nd Time Lost Transit Card \$ 10.00 117 3rd Time Lost Transit Card 15.00 118 \$